FACTOR THAT INFLUENCE SMALLHOLDERS ACCEPTANCE
TOWARDS GOOD AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES (GAP) IN RUBBER

MOHAMAD NABIL BIN MD ZOHIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, thanks and praises to Allah S.W.T because giving me the
strength and guidance to me to through all the problems in completion of this thesis
proposal and I got a lot of new knowledge and experience gained from this

completion of thesis proposal.

I would like to express a special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor,
Madam Farahida Zulkefli for always give me a guidance whenever | got a problem
or trouble and had some questions that related to my research and thesis proposal.
Her critics, comments and advices on my research study I’d take it as my motivation
and inspiration to complete this thesis proposal. Besides that, I am also thanks to
other lecturers and my courses mates for their cooperation and advices in sharing
knowledge and skills to complete this thesis proposal. Without their assists, | am not

able to settle this thesis proposal before the dateline.

Last but least, 1 am grateful to all my family members included my parents

for give me a good advice and their willingness to accompany me. Not to be forget,

thanks to all my colleagues and whoever that directly and indirectly involved in the

process of completing this thesis proposal.

MOHAMAD NABIL BIN MD ZOHIR



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Research background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective of study
1.4 Significance of study
1.5  Limitations
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.1.1  Rubber Industry in Malaysia
2.2  Knowledge
2.3 Attitude
2.4  Extension Support
2.5 Awareness
3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Theoretical framework
3.3  Hypothesis
3.4 Location of study
3.5  Population and sample size of the study
3.6 Parameter
3.7 Research instrument
3.8  Research method
3.8.1 Pilot test
3.8.2  Survey process
3.9  Research procedure
3.10 Data analysis technique

3.10.1 Statistical package for social science (SPSS)
3.10.2 Statistical analysis

3.10.3 Reliability analysis

3.10.4 Exploratory factor analysis

3.10.5 Descriptive analysis

3.10.6 Correlation analysis

3.10.7 Multiple regression analysis

Page
i

iii

Vi

vii
viii

ok, weE

O ©O© oo o00~N~

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
22
23
23
24



4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1  Introduction
4.2  Sample and profile
4.3  The goodness measure
2 4.3.1 Reliability analysis
4.3.2  Exploratory factor analysis
4.3.3  Descriptive analysis
4.4 Hypothesis testing
4.4.1  Correlation analysis
4.4.2  Regression analysis
45  Summary of result

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Finding of study
5.3 Conclusion
5.4 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
25
29
29
30
35
36
36
38
41

42
42
44
46

48
51
56
67
70



ABSTRACT

FACTOR THAT INFLUENCE SMALLHOLDERS ACCEPTANCE
TOWARDS GOOD AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES (GAP) IN RUBBER

Hevea brasiliensis is the major crop in Malaysia because it’s member of genus
economically important tree that produce latex and cup lump. Good Agricultural
Practices (GAP) is a government program under Department of Standard Malaysia to
sustain the ecology safe and improve the rubber industry. Independent smallholders
have some problem to carry out their activities followed by guideline of GAP and
they do not understand about GAP. The farmers that have low profile will not be able
to adopt GAP on their farms because of financial problem as well as lack of
knowledge and information toward GAP. The objective of this survey is to study
relationship between a few factors which is the independent variables such as
knowledge, attitude, extension support and awareness with the smallholders’
acceptance of GAP in rubber as the dependent variables. For the second objective is
to study the most dominant factors that influence the acceptance of GAP among
smallholders. Based on Krejcie and Morgan, the primary data is collected through a
questionnaire survey to 86 samples from the 110 of total year population of rubber
independent smallholders in Mukim Hosba, Kubang Pasu, Kedah in Malaysia.
Statistical Package for Social Science was being used for correlation and regression
analysis. The higher correlation among the factors is attitude (0.606), knowledge
(0.347), extension support (0.317) and awareness (0.499). All factors show a
significant toward acceptance of GAP among smallholders. This research proved that
there is a significant relationship between the smallholders’ knowledge, attitude,
extension support and awareness with the acceptance of smallholders toward good
agricultural practices (GAP) in Mukim Hosba in Kubang Pasu, Kedah. It can
conclude that the knowledge, attitude, extension support and awareness is the factor
that influence the acceptance of rubber smallholders toward good agricultural
practices (GAP).

Keywords: rubber, good agricultural practices, smallholder, acceptance, knowledge,
attitude, extension support, awareness



	FACTOR THAT INFLUENCE SMALLHOLDERS ACCEPTANCE
TOWARDS GOOD AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES (GAP) IN RUBBER
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3  Objective of Study
	1.4 Significance of study
	1.5 Limitations

	CHAPTER 2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Knowledge
	2.3 Attitude
	2.4 Extension Support
	2.5 Awareness

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Theoretical Framework
	3.3 Hypothesis
	3.4 Location of Study
	3.5 Population and Sample Size of the study
	3.6 Parameter
	3.7 Research Instrument
	3.8 Research Method
	3.8.1 Pilot Test
	3.8.2 Survey Process

	3.9 Research Procedure
	3.10 Data Analysis Technique
	3.10.1 Statistical Package for Social Science (SPSS)
	3.10.2 Statistical Analysis
	3.10.3 Reliability Analysis
	3.10.4 Exploratory Factor Analysis
	3.10.5 Descriptive Analysis
	3.10.6 Correlation Analysis
	3.10.7 Multiple Regression Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Sample and Profile
	4.3 The Goodness of Measure
	4.3.1 Reliability Analysis
	4.3.2 Exploratory Factor Analysis
	4.3.3 Descriptive Analysis

	4.4 Hypothesis Testing
	4.4.1 Correlation Analysis
	4.4.2 Regression Analysis

	4.5 Summary of Result

	CHAPTER 5 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Finding of Study
	5.3 Conclusion
	5.4 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX A



