FACTOR THAT INFLUENCE SMALLHOLDERS ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS GOOD AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES (GAP) IN RUBBER

MOHAMAD NABIL BIN MD ZOHIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful.

Alhamdulillah, thanks and praises to Allah S.W.T because giving me the strength and guidance to me to through all the problems in completion of this thesis proposal and I got a lot of new knowledge and experience gained from this completion of thesis proposal.

I would like to express a special thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Madam Farahida Zulkefli for always give me a guidance whenever I got a problem or trouble and had some questions that related to my research and thesis proposal. Her critics, comments and advices on my research study I'd take it as my motivation and inspiration to complete this thesis proposal. Besides that, I am also thanks to other lecturers and my courses mates for their cooperation and advices in sharing knowledge and skills to complete this thesis proposal. Without their assists, I am not able to settle this thesis proposal before the dateline.

Last but least, I am grateful to all my family members included my parents for give me a good advice and their willingness to accompany me. Not to be forget, thanks to all my colleagues and whoever that directly and indirectly involved in the process of completing this thesis proposal.

MOHAMAD NABIL BIN MD ZOHIR

iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
DECLARATION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
	T OF FIG		vi	
	T OF TA		vii viii	
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
	STRACT		ix	
ABS	STRAK		X	
	<u>APTER</u>			
1		RODUCTION		
	1.1	Research background	1	
	1.2	Problem statement	3	
	1.3	3	4	
	1.4	E	5	
	1.5	Limitations	5	
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW		
	2.1	Introduction	7	
		2.1.1 Rubber Industry in Malaysia	7	
	2.2	Knowledge	8	
	2.3	Attitude	8	
	2.4	Extension Support	9	
	2.5	Awareness	10	
3	MAT	TERIALS AND METHODS		
	3.1	Introduction	12	
	3.2	Theoretical framework	12	
	3.3	Hypothesis	13	
	3.4	Location of study	14	
	3.5	Population and sample size of the study	15	
	3.6	Parameter	16	
	3.7	Research instrument	17	
	3.8	Research method	18	
		3.8.1 Pilot test	18	
		3.8.2 Survey process	19	
	3.9	Research procedure	19	
	3.10	Data analysis technique	20	
		3.10.1 Statistical package for social science (SPSS)	20	
		3.10.2 Statistical analysis	21	
		3.10.3 Reliability analysis	21	
		3.10.4 Exploratory factor analysis	22	
		3.10.5 Descriptive analysis	23	
		3.10.6 Correlation analysis	23	
		3.10.7 Multiple regression analysis	24	

4	RES	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
	4.1	Introduction	25		
	4.2	Sample and profile	25		
	4.3	The goodness measure	29		
2		4.3.1 Reliability analysis	29		
		4.3.2 Exploratory factor analysis	30		
		4.3.3 Descriptive analysis	35		
	4.4	Hypothesis testing	36		
		4.4.1 Correlation analysis	36		
		4.4.2 Regression analysis	38		
	4.5	Summary of result	41		
5	CON	NCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			
	5.1	Introduction	42		
	5.2	Finding of study	42		
	5.3		44		
	5.4	Recommendation	46		
CIT	ED REF	ERENCES	48		
APP	51				
APP	56				
	ENDIX		67		
		UM VITAE	70		
		CITE VILIALI	70		

ABSTRACT

FACTOR THAT INFLUENCE SMALLHOLDERS ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS GOOD AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES (GAP) IN RUBBER

Hevea brasiliensis is the major crop in Malaysia because it's member of genus economically important tree that produce latex and cup lump. Good Agricultural Practices (GAP) is a government program under Department of Standard Malaysia to sustain the ecology safe and improve the rubber industry. Independent smallholders have some problem to carry out their activities followed by guideline of GAP and they do not understand about GAP. The farmers that have low profile will not be able to adopt GAP on their farms because of financial problem as well as lack of knowledge and information toward GAP. The objective of this survey is to study relationship between a few factors which is the independent variables such as knowledge, attitude, extension support and awareness with the smallholders' acceptance of GAP in rubber as the dependent variables. For the second objective is to study the most dominant factors that influence the acceptance of GAP among smallholders. Based on Krejcie and Morgan, the primary data is collected through a questionnaire survey to 86 samples from the 110 of total year population of rubber independent smallholders in Mukim Hosba, Kubang Pasu, Kedah in Malaysia. Statistical Package for Social Science was being used for correlation and regression analysis. The higher correlation among the factors is attitude (0.606), knowledge (0.347), extension support (0.317) and awareness (0.499). All factors show a significant toward acceptance of GAP among smallholders. This research proved that there is a significant relationship between the smallholders' knowledge, attitude, extension support and awareness with the acceptance of smallholders toward good agricultural practices (GAP) in Mukim Hosba in Kubang Pasu, Kedah. It can conclude that the knowledge, attitude, extension support and awareness is the factor that influence the acceptance of rubber smallholders toward good agricultural practices (GAP).

Keywords: rubber, good agricultural practices, smallholder, acceptance, knowledge, attitude, extension support, awareness